



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**  
**ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**  
**IN ITS COMMERCIAL DIVISION**  
**ARBITRATION PETITION NO. 559 OF 2017**

Mulund Raviraj Co-operative Housing Society Ltd. ... Petitioner

Versus

Rupji Constructions and another ... Respondents

Mr. Prabhavalkar instructed by Mr. Anushk Sabnis for the Petitioner.  
Mr. Anwar M.Landge for the Respondent Nos.1 and 2.

**CORAM : S.J. KATHAWALLA, J.**  
**DATED : 29<sup>th</sup> JANUARY, 2018**

**P.C.:**

1. On 22<sup>nd</sup> January, 2018, this Court has passed the following order :-

*“1. Mr.Jiten Patel and Mr.Girish Patel of K.Patel and Company are directed to remain present before this Court on 29th January, 2018 at 11.00 a.m.*

*2. Mr.Trivedi, Commissioner for taking accounts, shall inform Mr.Jiten Patel and Mr.Girish Patel of K.Patel and Company that they are directed to remain present before this Court on 29th January, 2018 at 11.00 a.m.*

*3. Stand over to 29th January, 2018. ”*

2. It appears that when Mr. Trivedi, Commissioner for taking accounts, tried to contact Mr. Jiten Patel and Mr. Girish Patel, he was informed that they are at Vadodara. Mr. Girish Patel and Mr. Jiten Patel and/or any other Directors of K. Patel & Company Private Limited shall appear before this Court on 31<sup>st</sup> January, 2018 at



11.00 a.m. The Advocate for the Petitioner and/or their representative shall serve a copy of this order on K.Patel & Company Private Limited at their office address being A-101, Alaknanda, Anna Saheb Vartak Marg, Borivali (West), Mumbai – 400 092 by hand-delivery.

3. All concerned to act on an ordinary copy of this order duly authenticated by the Associate of this Court.

4. Stand over to 31<sup>st</sup> January, 2018 at 11.00 a.m.

**( S.J.KATHAWALLA, J. )**