



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
IN ITS COMMERCIAL DIVISION
ARBITRATION PETITION NO. 559 OF 2017**

Mulund Raviraj CHSL. ... Petitioner

Versus

Rupji Constructions and Anr. ... Respondents

**ALONG WITH
CHMABER SUMMON NO. 217 OF 2018
WITH
NOTICE OF MOTION NO. 688 OF 2018
WITH
CHAMBER SUMMON NO. 234 OF 2019
WITH
CHAMBER SUMMON NO. 45 OF 2019
WITH
NOTICE OF MOTION NO. 350 OF 2019
WITH
CHAMBER SUMMONS (L) NO. 313 OF 2018**

Mr.Anushk Sabnis for the Petitioner.

Mr.Vikhil Dhoka i/b. G.M.Legal for K.Patel and Company.

Ms.A.Wadrewala i/b. VBA Legal for Interveners.

Mr.Amit S. Potnis - Respondent No. 1.

Mr.D.J.Dlal for the Interveners - Mrs. Mahasweta Gannavarapu and Mr.Subbarao Gannavarapu.

Mr.Santosh Dalvi for the Interveners in CHSCD. 217 of 2018.

Mr.O.A. Das for Bank of India.

Mr.Dinesh Masurkar i/b. Mr.Tejas Deshpande for the Applicant in CHSCD No. 45 of 2019.

Mr.Ketan Trivedi - Commissioner, present.

Representative of the Grauer and Weil (I) Limited, present in person.



Mr.Madhukar Rupji along with Mr.Tejal Rupji, present in person.

CORAM : S.J. KATHAWALLA, J.
DATED : 4TH JULY, 2019
(IN CHAMBERS)

P.C.:

1. A copy of the Order dated 28th June, 2019, is not served on Mr.Chetan. The reason given is that Mr.Chetan works at a Vada Pav stall in Chembur and sleeps on the footpath. In view thereof, the Petitioner and / or their Advocate and / or their representatives, shall arrange to serve on Mr. Chetan copies of this Order as well as the Order dated 28th June, 2019.
2. The Senior Inspector of the local police station shall render all assistance to the Petitioner and / or their Advocates and / or their representatives in serving copies of the orders on Mr. Chetan and to obtain his acknowledgement.
3. In the event of there being any complaint filed with the EOW qua the Tikalwadi property of the Rupji's, and if any documents qua the said property are in possession of EOW, the same shall be produced before this Court by Ms.Ghorpade, PSI, EOW on the adjourned date.
4. Stand over to 12th July, 2019 at 5.30 p.m. On that day, the Superintendent of Prison, Taloja shall arrange to produce Mr.Madhukar Rupji and Mr.Tejal Madhukar Rupji, before this Court at 05.00 p.m. in Chambers. The Superintendent of Prison, Taloja, shall ensure that Mr.Madhukar Rupji and Mr.Tejal Madhukar Rupji along with escort shall leave Taloja Prison on 12th July, 2019 by 12.00 noon so that no delay will



be caused in bringing them to this Court by 05.00 p.m.

(S.J.KATHAWALLA, J.)