



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
IN ITS COMMERCIAL DIVISION
ARBITRATION PETITION NO. 559 OF 2017**

Mulund Raviraj CHSL. ... Petitioner

Versus

M/s. Rupji Constructions & Ors. ... Respondents

**ALONG WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 12903 OF 2021
WITH
CHAMBER SUMMONS NO. 32 OF 2020
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 24060 OF 2021
IN
ARBITRATION PETITION NO. 559 OF 2017**

Mr.Anushk Sabnis for the Petitioner.

Mr. Mangal Bhandari i/b. Ms. Pranjali Bhandari for Respondent No. 1.

Mr. Sagar Patil for Respondent No. 2.

Mr.Siddhesh Bhole i/b. SSB Legal & Advisor for the Applicant in IAL No. 24060 of 2021.

CORAM: S.J.KATHAWALLA, J.

DATE : 28TH OCTOBER, 2021

(CHAMBER NO. 45)

P.C. :

1. The Superintendent, Arthur Road Prison, Mumbai shall allow Advocate Mangesh Deshmukh to personally meet Mr.Tejal Madhukar Rupji and Mr.Madhukar Rupji on 29th October, 2021 between 3.00 p.m. to 05.00 p.m. and obtain their signatures on the proposed Minutes of Order.

2. The Executive Engineer (B.P.) E.S. - III, MCGM who has issued a letter



dated 26th October, 2021 shall remain present before this Court on 18th November, 2021 at 1.30 p.m. in Chamber No. 45.

3. An amount of Rs.9 Lacs towards one month rent be released by the Prothonotary and Senior Master in favour of the Petitioner Society. It is clarified that the said rent amount would be adjusted towards arrears of rent payable prior to termination.

4. Office of the Government Pleader shall forthwith forward a copy of this Order to the Superintendent, Arthur Road Prison, Mumbai.

(S.J.KATHAWALLA, J.)