



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 3390 OF 2022
IN
COMMERCIAL ARBITRATION PETITION NO. 559 OF 2017

Municipal Corporation of Greater Mumbai ...Applicant

In the matter between

Mulund Raviraj Co-operative Housing Society Ltd. ...Petitioner

Vs.

Rupji Constructions & Anr. ...Respondents

WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 12903 OF 2021
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 1912 OF 2024
WITH
CHAMBER SUMMONS NO. 32 OF 2020
WITH
COMMERCIAL ARBITRATION PETITION NO. 559 OF 2017
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 24824 OF 2024
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 2365 OF 2024
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 19656 OF 2024
WITH
CHAMBER SUMMONS NO. 217 OF 2018
WITH
NOTICE OF MOTION NO. 688 OF 2018
WITH
CHAMBER SUMMONS NO. 763 OF 2019
WITH
CHAMBER SUMMONS NO. 234 OF 2019



WITH
CHAMBER SUMMONS NO. 45 OF 2019
WITH
NOTICE OF MOTION NO. 350 OF 2019
WITH
CHAMBER SUMMONS NO. 1080 OF 2019
WITH
CHAMBER SUMMONS NO. 40 OF 2020
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 50 OF 2024
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 2136 OF 2024
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 410 OF 2021
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 23486 OF 2022
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 1929 OF 2024
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 1938 OF 2024

Adv. Ankita Singhania i/by Akshay K. for the Applicant in IA/1912/2024.

Adv. Vijay Chouhan i/by Prashant Malik for the Applicant in IAL/24824/2024.

Adv. Abhinav Bhatkar for the Applicant in IAL/50/2024.

Adv. Vikhil Dhoka and Abhijit Mukherjee i/by GM Legal for the Petitioner in CARBP/559/2017.

Adv. Dormaan Dalal for the Applicant in CHSCD/40/2020 and NMCD/688/2018.

Adv. A. K. Chauhan a/w Rahul Chauhan and Jinay Jain i/by R. Chauhan for Respondent Nos.1 & 2.

Adv. P. G. Lad a/w Pooja Yadav and Vaishali Ugale for Respondent No.3-BMC.

Mr. Ketan Trivedi, Court Commissioner is present.



CORAM : ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.

DATE : 8TH OCTOBER, 2024

P.C.:-

1. When the matter was called today, Learned Counsel appearing on behalf of Respondent No.1 made a statement that his client is willing to discharge all the dues of the various Applicants including statutory dues of the Brihanmumbai Municipal Corporation in these proceedings if the Petition under Section 9 is withdrawn.
2. Let this be filed on an Affidavit in the form of an undertaking by the concerned partner of Respondent No.1 within a period of one week from today.
3. Stand over to 15th October, 2024 for directions.

(ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.)