



Shephali

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY

ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

IN ITS COMMERCIAL DIVISION

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 3390 OF 2022

IN

COMMERCIAL ARBITRATION PETITION NO. 559 OF 2017

Municipal Corporation of Greater Mumbai (MCGM) ...Applicant

IN THE MATTER BETWEEN

Mulund Raviraj Cooperative Housing Society Ltd ...Petitioner

Versus

Rupji constructions (A Partnership Firm) & Ors ...Respondents

WITH

COMMERCIAL ARBITRATION APPLICATION (L) NO. 6622 OF 2022

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 12903 OF 2021

IN

COMMERCIAL ARBITRATION PETITION NO. 559 OF 2017

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 1912 OF 2024

IN

COMMERCIAL ARBITRATION PETITION NO. 559 OF 2017

WITH

CHAMBER SUMMONS NO. 32 OF 2020

IN

COMMERCIAL ARBITRATION PETITION NO. 559 OF 2017

SHEPHALI
SANJAY
MORMARE

Digitally signed
by SHEPHALI
SANJAY
MORMARE
Date: 2024.10.17
09:23:25 +0530



WITH
COMMERCIAL ARBITRATION PETITION NO. 559 OF 2017
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 24824 OF 2024
IN
COMMERCIAL ARBITRATION PETITION NO. 559 OF 2017
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 2365 OF 2024
IN
COMMERCIAL ARBITRATION PETITION NO. 559 OF 2017
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 19656 OF 2024
IN
COMMERCIAL ARBITRATION PETITION NO. 559 OF 2017
WITH
CHAMBER SUMMONS NO. 217 OF 2018
IN
COMMERCIAL ARBITRATION PETITION NO. 559 OF 2017
WITH
NOTICE OF MOTION NO. 688 OF 2018
IN
COMMERCIAL ARBITRATION PETITION NO. 559 OF 2017
WITH
CHAMBER SUMMONS NO. 763 OF 2019
IN
COMMERCIAL ARBITRATION PETITION NO. 559 OF 2017
WITH
CHAMBER SUMMONS NO. 234 OF 2019



IN
COMMERCIAL ARBITRATION PETITION NO. 559 OF 2017
WITH
CHAMBER SUMMONS NO. 45 OF 2019
IN
COMMERCIAL ARBITRATION PETITION NO. 559 OF 2017
WITH
NOTICE OF MOTION NO. 350 OF 2019
IN
COMMERCIAL ARBITRATION PETITION NO. 559 OF 2017
WITH
CHAMBER SUMMONS NO. 1080 OF 2019
IN
COMMERCIAL ARBITRATION PETITION NO. 559 OF 2017
WITH
CHAMBER SUMMONS NO. 40 OF 2020
IN
COMMERCIAL ARBITRATION PETITION NO. 559 OF 2017
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 50 OF 2024
IN
COMMERCIAL ARBITRATION PETITION NO. 559 OF 2017
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 2136 OF 2024
IN
COMMERCIAL ARBITRATION PETITION NO. 559 OF 2017
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 410 OF 2021



IN
COMMERCIAL ARBITRATION PETITION NO. 559 OF 2017
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 23486 OF 2022
IN
COMMERCIAL ARBITRATION PETITION NO. 559 OF 2017
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 1929 OF 2024
IN
COMMERCIAL ARBITRATION PETITION NO. 559 OF 2017
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 1938 OF 2024
IN
COMMERCIAL ARBITRATION PETITION NO. 559 OF 2017

Mr Prasant V Malik, *with Sachin Borade & Vijay Chauhan, for the
Intervenors in IAL/42824/2024.*

Mr PG Lad, *with Pooja Yadav & Gajanan Giri, for the Applicant in
IA/3390/2022.*

Mr Dormaan Dalal, *for the Applicant in CHS/40/2018 &
NMS/688/2018.*

Ms Sunita Wrang, *with Anil Lulla, i/b Dinesh R Sanap for the proposed
Applicant in IA in CARBP/559/2017. (not filed)*

Mr Abhinav Bhatkar, *for the Applicant in IAL/50/2023.*

Mr Vikhil Dhoka, *with Abhijit Mukerjee, i/b GM Legal, for the
Petitioner in CARBP/559/2017.*

Ms Anikita Singhania, *i/b Akshay K, for the Applicant in IA/1912/2024.*

Mr AK Chauhan, *i/b Rahul Chauhan, for Respondents Nos. 1 and 3.*



CORAM. ARIF S. DOCTOR, J
DATED. 15th October 2024

PC:-

1. Mr Chauhan appearing on behalf of Respondents Nos. 1 and 3 in compliance with the last order and seeks leave to file an Affidavit in Reply of Respondent No. 3. He tenders the same and it is taken on record. A copy of the Affidavit in Reply is served on all Advocates in Court today. Respondent No. 3 is personally present in Court. Respondent No. 3 to complete pleadings in all Interim Applications on or before the next date.
2. A copy of the Interim Application No. 3390 of 2022 is also served in Court on the Advocates who were unserved with the same.
3. Mr Dalal, Learned Counsel appearing on behalf of the Applicant in Chamber Summons No. 40 of 2020 and Notice of Motion No. 688 of 2018 also seeks time to file Affidavit.
4. List the matter on 24th October 2024.

(ARIF S. DOCTOR, J)