



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY

ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 3390 OF 2022

IN

COMMERCIAL ARBITRATION PETITION NO. 559 OF 2017

Municipal Corporation Of Greater Mumbai
(MCGM)

...Applicant

Versus

Mulund Raviraj Co-Operative Housing Society Ltd

...Respondent

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 180 OF 2021

IN

COMMERCIAL ARBITRATION PETITION NO. 559 OF 2017

WITH

COMMERCIAL ARBITRATION APPLICATION NO. 430 OF 2024

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 12903 OF 2021

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 1912 OF 2024

WITH

CHAMBER SUMMONS IN COMM. DIVISION MATTERS NO. 32 OF 2020

IN

COMMERCIAL ARBITRATION PETITION NO. 559 OF 2017

WITH

COMMERCIAL ARBITRATION PETITION NO. 559 OF 2017

WITH

CHAMBER SUMMONS IN COMM. DIVISION MATTERS NO. 217 OF 2018

IN

COMMERCIAL ARBITRATION PETITION NO. 559 OF 2017

WITH

NOTICE OF MOTION IN COMM. DIVISION MATTERS NO. 688 OF 2018

IN

COMMERCIAL ARBITRATION PETITION NO. 559 OF 2017

WITH



CHAMBER SUMMONS IN COMM. DIVISION MATTERS NO. 763 OF 2019
WITH
CHAMBER SUMMONS IN COMM. DIVISION MATTERS NO. 234 OF 2019
WITH
CHAMBER SUMMONS IN COMM. DIVISION MATTERS NO. 45 OF 2019
WITH
NOTICE OF MOTION IN COMM. DIVISION MATTERS NO. 350 OF 2019
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 24824 OF 2024
WITH
CHAMBER SUMMONS IN COMM. DIVISION MATTERS NO. 1080 OF 2019
WITH
CHAMBER SUMMONS IN COMM. DIVISION MATTERS NO. 40 OF 2020
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 50 OF 2024
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 8065 OF 2025
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 32205 OF 2024
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 2136 OF 2024
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 37939 OF 2024
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 410 OF 2021
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 32962 OF 2024
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 23486 OF 2022
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 19656 OF 2024
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 2365 OF 2024
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 1929 OF 2024
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 1938 OF 2024



WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 3390 OF 2022
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 7108 OF 2025
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 12903 OF 2021
WITH
CHAMBER SUMMONS IN COMM. DIVISION MATTERS NO. 32 OF 2020
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 1912 OF 2024
IN
COMMERCIAL ARBITRATION PETITION NO. 559 OF 2017

Mr. Jeetendra Ranawat, *i/b Sandeep Kumbhar, for the Applicant in IAL/7108/25.*

Mr. Dormaan J. Dalal, *a/w Shirley Mody for Applicant in CHS/40/2020.*

Mr. Prashant V. Malik, *a/w Vijay Chauhan, for Applicant in IA/24824/25.*

Ms. Sunita S. Warang, *a/w Anil K. Lulla, for Applicant in IA/8065/25 & IA/32962/24.*

Mr. Vikhil Dhoka, *a/w Abhijit Mukherjee, i/b GM Legal for Petitioner in CARBP/559/17.*

Mr. Shadab Jan, Counsel, *a/w Sujit Lahoti, Tejasvi Kudtarkar, Nakashe, Nidhi M. Jain, i/b Sujit Lahoti & Associates for Respondent No.1 in CARBP/559/17.*

Mr. Prakash Lad, *a/w Sayali Apte, Pooja Yadav, i/b Komal Punjabi for Respondent No.2-BMC.*

Mr. K.K. Trivedi, *Court appointed Commissioner.*

CORAM : SOMASEKHAR SUNDARESAN, J.

DATE : OCTOBER 3, 2025

ORDER :



1. Submissions have been concluded. Each Counsel is given liberty to file a short bulletized note not exceeding two pages to address what in their opinion would be a means of dealing with the multiple stands of litigation and disposing of the same as obtaining in these proceedings.
2. Stand over to *October 6, 2025 at 3:00 p.m.*
3. All actions required to be taken pursuant to this order shall be taken upon receipt of a downloaded copy as available on this Court's website.

[SOMASEKHAR SUNDARESAN, J.]